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PART A: TARIFF – DEFINITIONS AND TERMS  

This issue defines the charges that will be aƩributed to IPA SA for the provision of services and 
the use of faciliƟes at the Central Passenger Port of Igoumenitsa (domesƟc and internaƟonal).  

  

1. DEFINITIONS  

Authorized third parƟes: Shipping Agents, Shipping Companies or any third parƟes entrusted 
with the collecƟon and remiƩance of charges of this invoice.  

ISPS Code: The InternaƟonal Ship and Port Facility Security Code of the InternaƟonal MariƟme 
OrganizaƟon (IMO). 

Ship: Passenger/Car Ship of any type or Cruise ship or Pleasure CraŌ.  

Central Passenger Port of Igoumenitsa: the relevant area and faciliƟes, which are used to serve 
Ships, Passengers and Vehicles.  

 

2. IMPLEMENTATION  

The charges applied by IPA to Customers for Services provided by this or the use of FaciliƟes are 
divided into the following categories:  

I. PASSENGER TRANSIT CHARGES  

II. VEHICLE TRANSIT CHARGES  

III. ISPS AND SECURITY AND SECURITY SERVICE CHARGES  

IV. BUS PASSENGER SERVICE CHARGES 

V. VEHICLE PARKING & UNACCOMPANIED CARGO 

 

3. GENERAL  

 3.1 The charges menƟoned in the invoices herein not include VAT unless expressly stated 
otherwise.  

3.2 The authorized third parƟes collect and remit to the IPA the fees for transit, ISPS and 
guarding faciliƟes in accordance with the applicable legislaƟon.  

3.3 The payer must pay the invoices issued by IPA SA and all rights, services provided and 
charges referred to in this RegulaƟon / Invoice within thirty (30) days from the date of 
their issue unless otherwise stated in a signed agreement (replacement of paragraph 1 
of arƟcle 14 of no. 8122.1/50/2014 joint ministerial decision – Government GazeƩe 
B.2747/2014). 

3.4 Late payment surcharges: From the first working day of the month following the expiry 
of the deadline by which, according to the previous paragraph, the above rights, 
services and charges become due, late payment surcharges are imposed on them. The 
percentage of the late payment surcharge is set at five percent (5%) for each month of 
delay and the surcharge may not exceed two hundred percent (200%) of the debt due 
each Ɵme. If the late payment relates to a period of less than one month, an increase 
in late payment shall be calculated for the whole month. No surcharge shall be 
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calculated on the noƟonal interest. (replacement of paragraph 2 of arƟcle 14 of Joint 
Ministerial Decision No. 8122.1/50/2014 – Government GazeƩe B.2747/2014). 

3.5 IPA reserves the right to revise and change the tariff from Ɵme to Ɵme, with the 
obligaƟon to give one month's noƟce for new services and two months' noƟce for 
price changes in exisƟng charges.  

3.6 The original text has been wriƩen in Greek and English and in case of conflict or 
discrepancy between the Greek and English versions, the Greek version will prevail 
over the English version.  

 

PART B : INVOICE – FEES AND CHARGES  

 

I. PASSENGER TRANSIT FEES (replacement of arƟcle 1 of no. 8122.1/50/2014 joint ministerial 
decision – Government GazeƩe B.2747/2014 – as amended by no. 3113.11/40369/2018 
joint ministerial decision – Government GazeƩe B.2082/2018). 
 
1. For every passenger embarking on or disembarking from any kind of 

vessel passenger ships, passenger -ferries with desƟnaƟon or coming 
from ports distant from the port of Igoumenitsa a distance of less 
than 125 nauƟcal miles, a special fee is collected   0,80€ 

2. For every passenger embarking on or disembarking from any kind of 
vessel passenger ships, passenger -ferries with desƟnaƟon or coming 
from ports distant from the port of Igoumenitsa a distance of more 
than 125 nauƟcal miles, a special fee is collected   1,70€ 

3. For each passenger parƟcipaƟng in a daily – one-day cruise and / or 
in a daily sea trip / excursion a fixed fee is imposed 0,50€ 

4. For every passenger parƟcipaƟng in a mulƟ-day cruise, regardless of 
whether the cruise is limited only between Greek ports or extends 
to foreign ports, a fixed fee is imposed   1,70€ 

5. A fixed fee is charged for every passenger passing through "TRANSIT" 
at each Greek port of call. 
("TRANSIT" means the passenger of a business passenger ship 
deparƟng from a foreign port, who disembarks at one or more Greek 
ports, which calls at the ship, for a city tour and departs with the 
same ship aŌer a short stay, which in total may not exceed 24 hours.) 

 
1,00€ 

 
The following shall be exempt from payment of the fee: 
 Toddlers up to one year old 
 Passengers who are exempt from paying the fare when traveling by ferry and  
 Passengers of private pleasure boats, small boats and professional pleasure boats. 

 

II. VEHICLE TRANSIT FEES (replacement of arƟcle 2 of no. 8122.1/50/2014 joint ministerial 
decision – Government GazeƩe B.2747/2014 – as amended by no. 3113.11/40369/2018 
joint ministerial decision – Government GazeƩe B.2082/2018). 
 



 

  4  

a) Passage of Vehicles entering or leaving ships passenger ships, passenger -ferries with 
desƟnaƟon or coming from ports that are less than 125 nauƟcal miles away from the 
port of Igoumenitsa. 

For every vehicle entering or leaving any kind of vessel passenger ships, passenger -ferries 
with desƟnaƟon or coming from ports located less than 125 nauƟcal miles from the port 
of Igoumenitsa, a special fee is collected as follows:   

1. Passenger Vehicles 3,00€/vehicle 

2. Trucks, vans and their trailers 1,00€ per meter 

3. Buses and their trailers 0,60€ per meter 

4. Motorbikes, Two-wheelers, three-wheelers regardless of cc. 1,10€/vehicle 

5. Campers  3,20€/vehicle 

6. Trailers or trailers from cars  1,00€ per meter 

 
Public sector vehicles pay 25 % of the above special port fee of their respecƟve 
category.  

 

b) Passage of Vehicles entering or leaving vessels passenger ships, passenger -ferries, with 
desƟnaƟon or coming from ports that are more than 125 nauƟcal miles away from the 
port of Igoumenitsa. 

For every vehicle entering or leaving any kind of vessel passenger ships, passenger -ferries 
with desƟnaƟon or coming from ports distant from the port of Igoumenitsa a distance 
greater than 125 nauƟcal miles, a special fee is collected as follows: 

1. Passenger Vehicles 3,00€/vehicle 

2. Trucks, vans and their trailers 1,00€ per meter 

3. Buses and their trailers 0,60€ per meter 

4. Motorbikes, Two-wheelers, three-wheelers regardless of cc. 1,10€/vehicle 

5. Campers  3,20€/vehicle 

6. Trailers or trailers from cars  1,00€ per meter 

 
Public sector vehicles pay 25 % of the above special port fee of their respecƟve 
category.  

Each vehicle entering the port facility, regardless of whether or not it is boarded on 
board an vessel passenger ships, passenger -ferries, shall be subject to the above II.a 
and II.b vehicle transit charges for their respecƟve category. 

 

III. ISPS AND SECURITY AND SECURITY SERVICE  CHARGES (replacement of arƟcle 6 of joint 
ministerial decision no. 8122.1/50/2014 – Government GazeƩe B.2747/2014) 
 

A) ISPS CODE IMPLEMENTATION CHARGES  



 

  5  

1. For every passenger embarking on or disembarking from any kind of 
vessel passenger ships, passenger -ferries with desƟnaƟon or coming 
from ports distant from the port of Igoumenitsa a distance greater than 
125 nauƟcal miles  2,50€ 

2. For each passenger parƟcipaƟng in a mulƟ-day cruise, if the cruise also 
covers ports far from the port of Igoumenitsa, a distance greater than 
125 nauƟcal miles  2,50€ 

3. For any kind of vehicle or unaccompanied cargo entering or leaving any 
kind of vessel passenger ships, passenger -ferries with desƟnaƟon or 
coming from ports distant from the port of Igoumenitsa a distance of 
more than 125 nauƟcal miles  2,50€ 

4. For any type of ship falling within the scope of the ISPS Code within the 
boundaries of a port area, for each day indivisible, regardless of the 
number of calls made during the day.  250€/day 

The following shall be exempt from payment of the fee: 
 Toddlers up to one year old 
 Passengers who are exempt from paying the fare when traveling by ferry and  
 Passengers of private pleasure boats, small boats and professional pleasure boats. 

 

(B) SECURITY AND CONTROL SERVICES OF FACILITIES OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE ISPS CODE   

For the safekeeping of faciliƟes outside the scope of the ISPS Code and the general control of the 
security and movement of persons passing through these port faciliƟes, a special charge of EUR 
0.50 is imposed per passenger embarking on or disembarking from any kind of vessel passenger 
ships, passenger -ferries in an area outside the scope of the ISPS Code. 

 

C) ADDITIONAL SECURITY FEE  

If addiƟonal safekeeping of faciliƟes or ships is requested by wriƩen request, for: Each extra guard 
per 8-hour shiŌ indivisible: 150,00 €  

The applicaƟon must be submiƩed at least 72 hours before the provision of the service. 
RevocaƟon of the request within 24 hours prior to the requested provision of service results in 
the imposiƟon of the charge.  

  

IV. BUS PASSENGER SERVICE CHARGES 

For the transportaƟon of passengers within the port faciliƟes (from the Terminal to the ship and 
from the ship to the Terminal) by bus, a charge of 150€ per ship is charged to the shipping 
company for each mooring made for disembarkaƟon / embarkaƟon of passengers. 

 

V. VEHICLE PARKING & UNACCOMPANIED CARGO 
 

1. VEHICLE PARKING 

The following charges apply per vehicle per undivided 24 hours. 
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2. Motorbikes, Two-wheelers, three-wheelers regardless of 
cc. 2,00€/vehicle 

3. Passenger Vehicles 6,00€/vehicle 

4. Trucks, vans and their trailers 10,00€/vehicle 

5. Buses and their trailers 10,00€/vehicle 

6. Camber, Trailers or trailers from cars 10,00€/vehicle 

 

2 UNACCOMPANIED CARGO PARKING 

The following charges apply for temporary storage per unaccompanied cargo per undivided 24-
hour period: 

• The first 24 hours aŌer the unaccompanied cargo enters the special temporary storage 
area will not be charged. 

• For the following 3 days, the charge will amount to a total of 15€ per day per 
unaccompanied cargo.  

• For each day aŌer the above period, the charge will be 30€ per day per unaccompanied 
cargo. 

Any period of Ɵme shorter than a day will be charged as a full day. 

 


